17 of 2023 also uses the term “omission,” as stated in Article 440, paragraph 1: 

“Any Medical Personnel or Healthcare Worker who commits an omission that results in serious injury to a patient 
shall be punished with a maximum imprisonment of 3 (three) years or a maximum fine of IDR 250,000,000.00 
(two hundred and fifty million rupiah).” 

And paragraph 2 reads: “If the omission referred to in paragraph (1) results in death, any Medical Personnel or 
Healthcare Worker shall be punished with a maximum imprisonment of 5 (five) years or a maximum fine of IDR 
500,000,000.00 (five hundred million rupiah).”